
Agenda ltem:::3_E_'t 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

=======================----====---- :==------:====--====== 
Meeting Date: December 20, 2011 

Department: 

Submitted By: Department of Airports 

Submitted For: 

[X] 
[ ] 

Consent 
Workshop 

[ ] Regular 
[ ] Public Hearing 

----:===========----=--==========-===-======:============ 
I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: the First Amendment to Fixed 
Base Operator Lease Agreement (Lease) with Piedmont Hawthorne Aviation, LLC, d/b/a 
Landmark Aviation (Landmark) for the North County General Aviation (North County Airport) 
and Palm Beach County Glades Airports (Pahokee Airport), providing for a deadline 
extension for certain required improvements; rental credits in the amount of $9,906; consent 
to certain subleases; and Landmark's purchase of fire extinguishers and office furniture for a 
total amount of $3,265. 

Summary: Landmark currently leases the buildings and airport facilities at the North County 
Airport and the Pahokee Airport providing fixed based operator services for general aviation 
aircraft, pursuant to the Fixed Base Operator Lease Agreement dated July 20, 201 O (R-2010-
1109). Landmark is a Delaware limited liability company with its principal place of business 
in Houston, Texas. This Amendment provides for the extension of the deadline to replace the 
North County Airport's terminal building roof from March 1, 2011 to May 1, 2012, and the 
deadline to complete renovations of the North County terminal building from November 1, 
2011 to September 1, 2012. Both projects were delayed by the need to complete more 
immediate and necessary repairs at the airports. Landmark has agreed to purchase existing 
fire extinguishers at the North County and Pahokee Airports for $2,065 and lobby furniture at 
the Pahokee Airport for $1,200. The fire extinguishers and lobby furniture were purchased 
between 1995 and 2009 when both airports were under separate management agreements. 
The extinguishers and furniture are no longer needed for use by the Department. Landmark 
has been obtaining and paying for all required inspections, testing and certification of the fire 
extinguishers since September 1, 2010. This Amendment also provides for a rental credit in 
the amount of $6,000 for Landmark's loss of hangar usage under the previous management 
agreement due to delays in repairs performed by the Department and a rental credit for the 
annual cost of runway lighting at the Pahokee Airport in the amount of $3,906. In addition, 
this Amendment provides for the County's consent to subleases that were in place with 
Landmark under its prior management agreement. This Amendment will also provide the 
County with the option to issue a small inventory of gate access cards to Landmark for 
issuance to its subtenants and contractors on behalf of County, subject to collection of the 
required application and applicable fees. Countywide (HJF) 

Background and Justification: In 2010, the Department of Airports issued RFP No. 
NCGL-10-5 for the Fixed Base Operator Lease Agreement for the lease of terminal buildings, 
aircraft storage hangars, maintenance hangars, storage units and aviation fuel farms at both 
the North County Airport and Pahokee Airport. Landmark's proposal was selected and on 
July 20, 2010, the Board approved the Fixed Base Operator Lease Agreement (R-2010-
1109). 

Attachments: 

1. First Amendment to Fixed Base Operator Lease Agreement (3) 

=========================-----,====-----===----,====== = 

Approved By: 
County Administrator Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
Operating Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT 
# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

$6.641 

Yes ___ No X Is Item Included in Current Budget? 
Budget Account No: Fund 4100 Department 120 Unit various Rsource various 

Reporting Category 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal impact will be in the form of rental credits applied to future amounts payable by the tenant, 
offset by the sale of miscellaneous assets (furniture/fire extinguishers) to Landmark. The assets to be 
sold are a few years old and have limited value. Staff believes the bulk sale to Landmark will produce 
the greatest amount of net sales revenue. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: c~sl~ 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

B. Legal Sufficiency: 
/,/ 7 

/2 '/2 '/I 
ounty Attorney 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

REVISED 9/03 
ADM FORM 01 
(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT) 

This amendment complies with 
our review requirements. 



FIRST AMENDMENT TO F IXEO BASE OPERA TOR LEASE AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN PALM BEACH CO LINTY AND Pl EDMO NT HAWTHORNE AVIATION, LLC 

0/B/A LANDMARK AVIATION 

This First Amendment to Fixed Based Operator Lease Agreement (this 
"Amendment") is made and entered into this-,,-,,--=-,---,----:--:' 2011 by and between 
Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida ('County"), and 
Piedmont Hawthorne Aviation, LLC, d/b/a Landmark Aviation, a Delaware limited 
liability company, having its office and principal place of business at 1500 CityWest 
Boulevard, Suite 600, Houston, Texas 77042 ("Tenant'). 

WITNESS ETH: 

WHEREAS, County, by and through tts Department of Airports, owns and 
operates the North Palm· Beach County General Aviation Airport and Palm Beach 
County Glades Airport, both of which are located in Palm Beach County, Florida; and 

WHEREAS, County issued a Request for Proposals for Fixed Base Operator 
Lease Agreement at the North Palm Beach County General Aviation and Palm Beach 
County Glades Airports, RFP No. NCGL 10-5 for the provision of fixed base operator 
services at both airports; and 

WHEREAS, the parties entered into that certain Fixed Base Operator Lease 
Agreement dated July 20, 201 o (R-2010-1109), (the "Lease"); and 

WHEREAS, the parties now desire to amend the Lease as provided for herein. 

NOW, THERE.FORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual 
covenants herein contained, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of 
which the parties hereby expressly acknowledge, the parties hereto covenant and agree 
to the following tenms and conditions: 

1. The foregoing recttals are true and correct and are hereby incorporated 
herein by reference. Terms not defined herein shall have the meanings set forth in the 
Lease. 

2. Exhibit "E" to the Lease is hereby replaced with Exhibtt "E" to this 
Amendment. 

3. Article 2, Definitions, is hereby amended to delete Section 2.35 in its 
entirety. 

4_, Article 4, Premises and Privileges, Section 4.08 of the Lease is hereby 
deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

4.08 Airport Access Gates. All gate access cards (the "Gate Cards") 
providing airfield access shall be issued by County or Tenant, on behalf of 
County as provided for herein. County has established a non-refundable 
application fee of Twenty Five Dollars ($25) for each new Gate Card issued and 
a fee of Fifty Dollars ($50) for each lost or unreturned Gate Card. The fees set 
forth in this Section 4.08 may be modified from time to time upon thirty (30) days 
prior written notice to Tenant. 

(A) Tenant shall be responsible for the security of all Gate Cards issued to 
Tenant's officers, employees, subtenants and contractors. Tenant shall be 
responsible for ensuring that all Gate Cards issued to Tenanfs officers, 
employees or contractors are returned to County upon the expiration or 
earlier termination of this Lease. 



(B) County may provide a small inventory of no more than five (5) Gate Cards 
to Tenant for issuance to Its subtenants and contractors on behalf of 
County in accordance wtth the Department's policy regarding issuance of 
Gate Cards, as may be amended from time to time. Tenant shall collect 
on behalf of County any required applications and fees related to the 
issuance of 11ew Gate Cards on behalf of County. Any applications and 
fees collected by Tenant on behalf of County shall be promptly delivered 
to County. 

(CJ Tenant shall collect on behalf of County any fees or Gate Cards issued by 
County or Tenant to Tenant's subtenants or contractors upon the 
termination of Tenant's contractual relationship with such subtenant or 
contractor. All Gate Cards collected by Tenant on behalf of County shall 
be promptly returned to County. Commencing November 1, 2011; Tenant 
shall be responsible for payment of any fees for lost or unreturned Gate 
Cards issued to Tenant, its officers, employees, subtenants and 
contractors. 

5. Article 9, Obligations of Tenant, is hereby amended to add the following: 

9.16 Vehicle Storage. Tenant shall not permit the parking of or the temporary 
or permanent storage of boats, recreational vehicles, utility traiiers, campers, or 
any other objects unrelated to the purposes for which the Premises have been 
leased. 

6. Article 10, Maintenance and Repair, Section 10.04(0) of the Lease is 
hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: · 

(D) Tenant shall cause the existing roof on Building 11600 at the North Palm 
Beach County General Aviation Airport to be replaced within six (6) 
months of the date of the Department's approval of Tenant's roofing 
contractor and replacement proposal. Tenant shall be entitled to 
reimbursement in the form of a rental credit against Mure amounts 
payable hereunder by Tenant for the actual cost of the repairs completed 
pursuant to this paragraph. Requests for reimbursement shall be 
accompan(ed by original invoices or receipts issued by the contractor, 
vendor or supplier and shall be signed by an authonzed officer of Tenant, 
who shall certify that all expenses claimed have been paid by Tenant. 

7. Article 10, Maintenance and Repair, Section 1 D.05(A) of the Lease is 
hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

10.05 Operation and Maintenance of Fuel Fanns. 

(A) Tenant shall have the right to utilize the existing Fuel Farms located on the 
Premises for its fueling operations hereunder subject to compliance with 
the terms and conditions of thls Section 10.05. Except as otherwise 
provided for herein, Tenant shall be responsible for ensuring that the Fuel 
Farms are maintained in good and safe condttion consistent with good 
business practices, industry standards and in accordance with all federal, 
state and local laws, rules, regulations and requirements, as now or 

- hereafter amended or promulgated, including, without limttation, FAA 
advisory circulars and the Florida Fire Prevention Code. Tenant shall 
notify County of any inspections performed on the Fuel Farms and provide 
County with legible copies of the resulting inspection reports wtf:hfn ten 
(10) days of receipt of such reports. Tenant shall promptly commence and 
diligently pursue to completion repair of any defects and/or perform any 

2 



maintenance necessary as identified in the inspection reports upon receipt 
ofpriorwritten approval by County. 

8. Article 11, Utillties, of the Lease is hereby amended to add the following: 

11.04 Utility Credits. County shall reimburse Tenant in the amount of 
Three Thousand Nine Hundred Six Dollars ($3,906.00) for County's 
estimated electrical usage for the runway and airport operational lighting 
at the Palm Beach County Glades Airport for the first Lease Year. Tenant 
acknowledges that County has installed a digital electrical meter to 
determine County's electrical usage for the runway and airport operational 
lighting. For the second Lease Year and each Lease Year thereafter, 
County shaH reimburse Tenant on an annual basis at the then current 
utility rate based upon County's metered electrical usage after the end of 
each Lease Year. The reimbursements provided for in this Section 11.04 
shall be in the form of rental credit(s) against amounts payable by Tenant 
hereunder. 

9. Article 17, Assignment, Transfer and Subletting. Section 17.02 of the 
Lease is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

17.02 Subleasing. 

(A) Tenant shall have the right to sublease the Premises subject to the 
terms and conditions of this Section 17.02 and, except as otherwise 
provided for in Section 17.02(C) below, the prior written consent of 
the Department, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, 
conditioned or delayed. 

(B) Tenant shall provide County wtth its standard form lease(s) for the 
sublease of the Storage Hangars for review and approval. The 
standard form lease(s) may be modified from lime to time subject to 
County's review and approval. Unless otherwise approved in writing 
by County, Tenant shall use the approved standard form lease(s) 
for the sublease of the Storage Hangars. Tenant acknowledges and 
agrees that the Storage Hangars shall be used exclusively for the 
storage of aircraft and for no other purposes whatsoever. Tenant 
shall not permit the Storage Hangars to be used for commercial 
purposes or aircraft maintenance, with the exception of preventive 
maintenance on the Registered Aircraft, of the klnd and to the extent 
permitted by Trtle 14, Part 43.3 Appendix A, paragraph (C) of the 
Code of Federal Regulations entttled "Preventive Maintenance", as 
may be amended from time to time. 

(C) For subleases of the Storage Hangars wtth a term of less than six 
(6) months, Tenant shall not be required to obtain County's prior 
written consent; provided that the form of the sublease was 
approved by County pursuant to Section 17.02(B) above. Tenant 
shall provide copies of all such subleases to County for 
confirmation by County that such subleases comply with the terms 
and conditfons of this Lease and that the uses permitted under the 
subleases conform to the uses permitted under this. Lease. 

(D) All subleases shall be subject to the same conditions, obligations, 
and terms as set forth herein and Tenant shall be fully responsible 
for the observance by its subtenants of the terms and conditions 
contained in this Lease. All subleases entered into by Tenant after 
the Commencement Date shall contain a statement acknowledgfng 
that the sublease is subject and subordinate to this Lease. Tenant 

3 



shall promptly notify County of the termination of any subleases ior 
use of the Premises. 

10. Article 17, Assignment, Transier and Subletting, is hereby amended to 
add the following: 

17.03 Existing Subleases, Subject to the terms and conditions of this 
Lease, County hereby consents to those certain sublease agreements in 
effect prior to the Effective Date of this Lease as more fully described in 
the attached Exhibit "G" (the "Sublease Agreements"). County and 
Department expressly reject any provision of the Sublease Agreements, 
which purport to grant the subtenant any greater rights than provided to 
Tenant under this Lease. This consent shall not impose any additional 
obligations on County or otherwise affect any of the rights of County under 
this Lease. This consent shall not operate as a waiver of any prohibition 
against further Assignment or subletting without Department's consent as 
provided in Articles 17.01 and 17.02. 

11. County agrees to sell and Tenant to purchase the fire extinguishers 
located at the Airports listed in the attached Exhibit "H". The purchase price of the fire 
extinguishers shall be Two Thousand Sixty Five Dollars ($2,065.00) and shall be 
payable within ten (10) business days of the effective date of this Amendment. Tenant 
acknowledges and agrees Te·nant is accepting the fire extinguishers fn their "AS !S 
CONDITION" and that County is providing no wanranties or representations whatsoever 
regarding the fire extinguishers, inc[uding, without limitation, the condition of the fire 
extinguishers or Tenant's ability to utilize the fire extinguishers for Tenant's intended 
purpose. 

12. County agrees to sell and Tenant agrees to purchase the furniture located 
at the Palm Beach County Glades Airports listed in the attached Exhibit "I". The 
purchase price of the furniture shall be One Thousand Two Hundred Dollars ($1,200.00) 
and shall be payable within ten (10) business days of the effective date of this 
Amendment. Tenant acknowledges and agrees Tenant is accepting the furniture in its 
"AS IS CONDITION" and that County is providing no warranties or representations 
whatsoever regarding the furniture, includingr without limitation, the condition of the 
furniture or Tenant's ability to utilize the furniture for Tenant's intended purpose. 

13. County hereby agrees to reimburse Tenant in the amount of Six Thousand 
Dollars ($6,000.00) for the loss of rental revenues on Hangar 11250-7 at the North Palm 
Beach County General Aviation Airport as result of repairs performed by County during 
the months of June 2010 and July 2010. Reimbursement shall be in !he form of a rental 
credit or credit(s) against amounts payable by Tenant hereunder. The parties 
acknowledge and agree that this reimbursement is made pursuant to the prior 
Management Agreement for Fixed Based Operator Services at North Palm Beach 
County General Aviation Airport (R-2004-1798), as amended. 

14. Except as modified herein, all terms and conditions of the Lease shall 
remain in full force and effect. 

15. This Amendment shall become effective when signed by both parties and 
approved by the Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners. 

(Remainder of page intentionally left blank) 

4 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this 
Amendment, or have caused the same to be executed by their duly authorized 
representatives, as of the day and year first above written. 

ATTEST; 

SHARON R. BOCK 
Clerk and Comptroller 

By:---------
Deputy Clerk 

(SEAL) 

APPROVED AS TO FORM ANO 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By: -~-c,--,---,-,,---­
Assistant County Attorney 

Signed, sealed and delivered in the 
presence of two witnesses for 
TENANT: 

5 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, a political 
subdivision of the State of Florida by 
its Board of County Commissioners 

By: -c=-ha""'i_r _______ _ 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS 

By: 

TENANT: 

f Airports 

Piedmont Hawthorne Aviation, LLC, 
d/b/a_J-arnl ·~a;!!,· o"'-?"r--._ 

By:) 
Sign 

12 Alffc< Ai ~t ,re, r + .J,. 
Print Name 

Exe,J..,•f:.w VP 
TiUe 

(SEAL) 

T 



EXHIBIT"W' 

REQUIRED IMPROVEMENTS 

NORTHCOUNTYAJRPORT 
Descriution Comnletion Schedule 

Terminal Building (I 1600), which shall Within 24 months from the Commencement Date 
include: 

• paJnting of_ exterior of building, including 
trim 
-refurbishmentlrenovation of lobby, 
restrooms, pilot shower room and pilot 
lounge, including installation of new 
furniture in lobby and pilot lounge 

Instellation of electrical generator to serve On or before Commencement Date 
Fuel Fann and Tenninal Buildin• f11600) 
Crack seal and slurry coat asphalt apron Within 24 months :from the Commencement Date 
area from Fuel Farm to Taxiway Delta, 
consisting of approximately 205~000 square 
feet ( as more particularly identified in 
Tenant's proposal submitted in response to 
the RFP). renaint tie downs and markini:1:s 
Sandblast, prime and paint 10 existing Within 24 months from the Commencement Date 
shadennrts 
Repaint structural steel and bi-fold hinges Within 48 months from the Commencement Date 
on Buildin~ No. 11250 

PAHOKEE AIRPORT 
Descrintion Comvletion Schedule 

Terminal Building, Building No. 3800 Within 30 days from the Commencement Date 
~installation of new furniture 
Installation of electrical generator to serve Within 10 days from the Commencement Date 
Fuel Farm 
Sirn:io-e Within 30 davs from the Commencement Date 

. T 



EXHIBIT "G" 
SUBLEASES 

The following subleases are hereby consented to under this Amendment 1: 

Sublease Agreements: 
Aircraft Maintenance Specialists 
Sherman Aircraft Sales 
Cheney Brothers, Inc. 
Aircraft Sales Palm Beach 
Sunquest Aviation, Inc. 
Malone Aero Sales, LLC 
Cloud 9 Helicopters (11610, B-2) 
Cloud 9 Helicopters (11610, B-1) 
Cloud 9 Helicopters (11250-2) 
Mechanical Artistry, LLC 
Luhtech Jet 
Cloud 9 Helicopters (11610, B-3) 
Sunquest Aviation, Inc. 

Date of Sublease: 
August 19, 2004 
November 1, 2004 
August 15, 2005 
August 18, 2005 
October 1, 2005 
November ], 2005 
December 1, 2005 
May 6, 2007 
May 8, 2008 
July 1, 2008 
July 1, 2008 
October 24, 2008 
April 1, 2010 



GLADES AlRPORT 
!!>m 
FJrg extinguisher 
Fire Exang.iisher 
Fll'I': E,ct!ngulsher 
Flro Extln'1Ul!!l'ier 
Flra ectln~isher 
Flre E'>ctlngulsher 
Fire E'xtingulshar 
Fire Extinguisher 
Fira Extinguisher 
i="ire Wnguisher 
Fira &1in\71Jlsher 
Fire Extinguish&r 
fire Sxt!ngu!sher 
Flra Extinguisher 
Fire Exl!nsulsher 
Fire Extinguisher 
Fire Extinguisher 
FireEXtfngulsher 
Fire Extlnl}lllsher 
Fll'e Extlnguisfler 
Frra E:<llngulsher 
Fire !:idifisltdsher 
Fire E:dlngu~er 
Fire Extinguisher 
firsEx1ingulsher 
Fire Extinguisher 
Fire Extingulshai­
Fire 0:finguisher 

NORTH COUNTY AIRPORT 
~ 
Fire Extinguisher 
Fire Extinguisher 
Fire Extfnguiehar 
Fire El:;tfngulsher 
Fire E:Xtingu!sller 
Fire 8dingulsher 
Fire Extinguisher 
Fire Extinguisher 
Fire Extinguisher 
Flre fxtinguishsr 
Fire Extlngulsher 
Fire Extingu1sher 
Fire Extinguisher 
Fire Extinguisher 
Fira Extinguisher 
Fire Extinguisher 
Fire Extingul&her 
Fire j;:,;tingui,her 
Fire Extlnguls~er 
Are e:xtinguisller 
Fire Extlngulsber 
Fire Exti~uisher 
Firaexflngul5h~ 
Fire Ex!ingui&har 
Fire ExtlrigWllher 
Fire l;xllngulshar 
Fire l::xtingui,har 
Fire Ex!lngUisher 
Fire Extinguisher 
Fire Extinguisher 
Rre Exlingulsher 
Fire Ex!ingulsher 
Frre E'xfingulshar 
Fire E'xfingulsher 
firs Extingulsher 
fire E.:.;li:tgulshar 
Fire E:dinguishar 
Fire a>:tingu!sher 
Fire ~guisher 
Fire Extinguisher 
Fire Extinguisher 
Firs Extinguisher 
Fire Exfingulsher 
fire E:dingulsher 
Flra E!dlngulsher 
Fire E:x:!ingulsher 
Fire Extinguisher 
Fire Extinguisher 
Fire Eidinguisher 
Flrs- Exlil\gulsher 
Fire Extinguisher 
fire Eidinguishe. 
Fire E:,ctinguJsher 
Fire Extinguisher 
Fire Extinguisher 
Fire Exffnguisher 
Flt$ Extinguisher 
Fire Extinguisher 
Fll'e Eldfn;:Jlsher 

EXH!S!T"H" 

Fire octlngu!sher lnvento:ry ani:1 Replacement COst(s) 

Loc:ation 
Building 201 (i'-hango1r,,;) 
Building 201 ('r-hangara) 
Building 201 {T-h:ingara) 
Suildlng 201 {T-hotrtg,ir,;J 
Building 201 (i'-hang,m;J 
8u!lding 201 (T-h;.ngars) 
aunt.ling 201 CT-hangars} 
!3uild!ng 201 [T-h:;ingar,;) 
Building 201 [T-hangar,;) 
Building 201 {T-hangar,;) 
Bulldlng 201 {T-hangars) 
BUIiding 201 (T-hingars) 
Su~dlng 2<l1 (T•bangars) 
6uikfin11201 {T-hangara) 
T!lmiinal Elactlic:al Vault 
Main Han;ar storage Area 
Terminal - Hallway 
8u1tdU'ljl' 201 (T-llangars) 
BuTidiM!;l 201 (T-hang.irs) 
Bulklilig 201 {T-hangars') 
Building 201 (i-hangar-;} 
FuelFarm. PBCAsset#K1C2S4 
Fuel Farm 
Fuel Fam, 
Terminal flre Pump Re>i,m 
Main HangarstcragaArea 
Main Hangar Ste raga Araa 
Fuel Fam, 

~ 
BuJ/dmg 11300 
f,Mding 11300 
Building 11 :l.SO 
stcrage Hangar 
S1oraga Hangar 
BuITding 11550 
8U~ding11610 
Building 1101 o 
BuITding11e:10 
Build'mg 11610 
auilrflng 1161ll 
Bull/ling 11510 
BUildlng 11610 
Building 11610 
Euildlng 11610 
Bulldlng 11610 
Building 11220 
Building 11220 
Bulldlng 11220 
Building 11200 
Sull(!ing 1120"0 
61,1ildin1111200 
BUll,jjng 11210 
Buildlng 11220 
Building11220 
Bulldlng-11220 
Building 11230 
eUTiding 11230 
Sullding 11230 
Building 11230 
Bllilding11230 
Buildlng 11230 
BuTiding11240 
Building11240 
Building 11240 
Bw1dirm 11240 
Building 11:240 
BuUcfrng 11240 
Fuel /"arm 
Fuel Farm 
au~dlng 11soo 
Fuel Fam, 
Fuel F:nm 
Bull(!ing 11720 
6111lding 11720 
Bul1dlng 11300 
Burlding 11:;oo 
Builcling 11300 
Water Treatment Plant 
Buffding 11500 
BuUdini; 11600 (renninal) 
Building 11600 {rem,inaD 
Building 11500 (Temiinal) 
Buildil1Q 11600 (Termina!} 
Building 11720 
Building 11720 
Building 11720 
Building 11720 
BuikfITTg 11600 {rerminal) 

P.ige1 cf2 



Fire Extinguisher 
Fire E:dingulsMr 
Fire Extlngul!~er 
FJre Extinguishar 
Fire Exftngtiishar 
Fire .ExtingQ/sher 
Fire ExfinE?Uis)Jer 
Flrlo Extinguisher 
Flre Extinguisher 
Flra Eding.iisher 
Fire Extinguisher 
Fire E:i:tinguisher 
Fire Exilnguisher 
Fire Mnguisher 
Fire &tinguisher 
Fire s,ctlngulsher 
Ffre &linguisher 
~ifl'I Extingulsh~ 
Fire Extinguisher 
Fire Wnguisher 
NORTH COUNTY AIRPORT ..,,, 
Fire Extinguisher 
Fire Extinguisher 
Fire E:,ctinguisher 
Fire Exfingulshet 
Flm Extinguisher 
Fi~ Ex!inguishsr 
Fire Exlingulsher 
F-.m Extinguisher 
Fire E,;ljnguisher 
Fire Extillgul~her 
Flree:.tingliisher 
Are ExtinguisMr 
Fire Ex!ingurshar 
Fira Exflngulsbar 

8oiiln1ng 11720 
aullding 11720 
Building 11730 
BUITding 11730 
Building 11730 
Boiilding 11730 
auifding 11730 
!:lulki1ng11730 
BuTTding 11730 
Buikiing 11720 
Building 11740 
6Ullding11740 
8UH:flng11740 
B!.fldlng11740 
Bllllding 11740 
BU!ldlng 11740 
Sui(ding 117 40 
Buffdfng 11750 
Build'rng 11750 
Building 11750 

) ocation 
Building 11750 
suUding 11750 
BuITding 11750 
Buildini. 11750 
BuUding 11750 
Bullc!Jng 11300 
Hangar (Bay 9) 
Hangar(Bay3) 
Building 111:i60 
Building11660 
auadlng 11600 (Termi~I) 
BUUding 11600 (Terninal) 
Bulld'ang 11600 
sunding nsoo 

EXHIBIT "H" 
Page2.of2. 

Fire E:i:tinguisher lnvenlory and R1;>placement COsl(s) 



EXHIBIT"I" 

Assets - Palm Beach County Glades Airport (PHK) 

Asset No . 
.bQ£_ 

Asset Type CODE 

Z087481 228 Barrister Hiqh Dininq Table 
Z:087482 228 Havlev Storaqe End Table 
Z087483 228 Havlev Storaqe End Table 
Z087484 228 Havlev Lift Cocktail Table 
Z087485 228 Gavin Chair - Brown 
2087486 228 Gavin Chair - Brown 
Z087487 228 Gavin Sofa - Brown 
Z087488 228 Barrister 24" Wood Barstool 
2087489 228 Barrister 24" Wood Barstool 
2087490 228 Barrister 24" Wood Barstool 
2087491 228 Barrister 24" Wood Barstool 


